credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on
the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effect on
the Group’s financial performance.

The Board of Directors is responsible for setting the objectives and underlying principles of
financial risk management for the Group. The management team then establishes detailed
policies such as risk identification and measurement, exposure limits and risk management
strategies. Financial risk management policies and procedures are reviewed regularly to
reflect changes in the market condition and the Group’s activities.

The Group also seeks to ensure that the financial resources that are available for the
development of the Group’s businesses are constantly monitored and managed vis-a-vis its
ongoing exposure to market, credit, liquidity and cash flow risks.

99

415

APPENDIX IX – ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF AAAGL (cont’d)

LL03901

AirAsia Aviation Group Limited
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

35. Financial risk management policies (cont'd.)

The policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activities are as follows:

(a) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

Economic
Entity

2023 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (Note 22) 920,108 170,548 -

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

Economic
Entity

2023 2022 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

+ 100 basis points 9,201 1,705 -
- 100 basis points (9,201) (1,705) -

Group

Group

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and
interest rates. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposure within acceptable parameters while optimising the return on risk.

The Group's exposure to market risk for changes in interest rate relates primarily to
borrowings with banks and other financial institutions. The Group manages interest
costs using a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate bank facilities.